## **BELIZE:**

\_\_\_\_

ORDER made by the Public Utilities Commission (hereinafter referred to as "the Commission") in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Sections 3, 6, 7, 21, 22, 23 and 24 of the Belize Telecommunications Act, No. 16 of 2002, Sections 32 and 48 of the Public Utilities Commission Act, Chapter 223 of the Laws of Belize, and all other powers thereunto the Commission enabling.

\_\_\_\_\_

Short title.

1. This Order may be cited as the:

## BELIZE TELECOMMUNICATIONS INTERCONNECTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SHARING REGULATIONS ORDER (AMENDED), 2010

Interconnection.

2. Interconnection of networks or facilities and interconnection agreements between telecommunications services licensees shall be governed by and made in accordance with the provisions contained in Schedule 1 of this Order.

Infrastructure and facilities sharing.

3. Infrastructure and facilities sharing and any agreements therefor between telecommunications services licensees shall be governed by and made in accordance with the provisions contained in Schedule 2 of this Order.

Rates, fees and charges.

4. Rates, fees or charges in respect of interconnection and infrastructure and facilities sharing shall be determined according to the principles prescribed in Schedule 3 of this Order.

Compliance.

5. All licensees who may be affected by the provisions of this Order (or any of the schedules attached hereto) are hereby directed to use all reasonable endeavours to ensure compliance with this Order (or any of the schedules attached hereto) where any obligations are imposed on such licensees by this Order (or any of the schedules attached hereto), within twenty-eight (28) days of its making.

Effective date.

6. This Order shall come into effect on the date of its making.

**MADE** by the Public Utilities Commission this 18<sup>th</sup> Day of August, 2010.

(JOHN P. AVERY)

Chairman, Public Utilities Commission